bi Hadebe commends the remarkable efforts by men and women in 
blue who have showcased unwavering dedication in the fight against 
crime across the province during Operation Kukula, which  took place 
from 26 February  to Sunday, 3 March. A total of four hundred and 
sixty four (464) suspects have been arrested for a range of offenses 
following intensive high-visibility patrols, roadblocks, searches, and 
other operations. The arrests include individuals involved in 6 cases 
of illegal possession of firearms, 6 of illegal possession of ammuni-